Deputy Vice Chancellor (Academic) 

d. Registrar 

e. Bursar 

f. Director of Works 

g. University Chief Librarian 

2. The entire academic staff of FUTY: As at the time of carrying out the 

relevant surveys, the numerical strength of the academic staff of FUTY 

was three hundred and ninety three (393). This is as obtained from 

payroll data in the University‟s Bursary unit. 

3. The entire undergraduate student body of FUTY. This was estimated at 

fifteen thousand (FUTY, 2003). 

It should, of course, be recalled that all these population strata have been